507153973 03/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7200817

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERALD C. SMALDONE	02/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
Street Address:	35 STATE STREET
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12207

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16328939

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)805-9303

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128012223

Email: njdocket@gtlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JONATHAN D. BALL

Address Line 1: ONE VANDERBILT AVENUE Address Line 2: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	187694-010407/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN D. BALL, PH.D.
SIGNATURE:	/JONATHAN D. BALL, PH.D./
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=63299336 ACTIVE 1 Executed Assignment-Smaldone to SUNY#page1.tif source=63299336 ACTIVE 1 Executed Assignment-Smaldone to SUNY#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 059135 FRAME: 0267 507153973

Docket No: 187694-010407

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I,

Gerald C. SMALDONE, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 47 Main Street, Setauket, New York 11733, ASSIGNOR,

am an inventors of the invention described in

BREATH-ENHANCED JET NEBULIZER

tor	which I have executed an application for a Patent of the United States which
	which was filed herewith
\bowtie	which was filed on <u>February 27, 2019</u> as U.S. App. No. <u>16/328,939</u> .

WHEREAS, THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, a corporation having an office for the transaction of business at 35 State Street, Albany New York 12207, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of the instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I acknowledge an obligation of assignment of the invention(s) to ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

1

PATENT REEL: 059135 FRAME: 0268

Docket No: 187694-010407

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

AND I HEREBY grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document, including to insert here (Application Number: App. No. ; Filing Date) in parentheses the filing date and application number of said application when known:

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP; including all practitioners under Customer Number 32361.

Date:	2/28/22	Signed: _	Sheld
		_	Gerald C. SMALDONE